

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JARED G. KEENAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
OF ARIZONA  
P.O. Box 17148  
Phoenix, AZ 85011-0148  
jkeenan@acluaz.org  
(602) 773-6021  
*Counsel for Respondents*

KATHLEEN E. BRODY  
MITCHELL | STEIN | CAREY |  
CHAPMAN PC  
2600 N. Central Avenue,  
Suite 1000  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
kathy@mscclaw.com  
(602) 358-0290  
DAVID A. LANE  
ANDREW McNULTY  
KILLMER, LANE &  
NEWMAN, LLP  
1543 Champa Street  
Denver, CO 80202  
dlane@kln-law.com  
amcnulty@kln-law.com  
(303) 571-1000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory and Factual Background .....	2
II. District Court Proceedings .....	4
III. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI .....	8
I. No Circuit Split Exists Regarding the Application of <i>Younger</i> Abstention to Third Parties .....	8
II. Because <i>Younger</i> Abstention Would Not Apply Under any Circuit's Articulation of the Test, this Case Is Not an Appropriate Vehicle for Resolving Petitioners' Alleged Circuit Split .....	13
III. Certiorari Is Premature as the Ninth Circuit Only Reversed the District Court's Granting of a Motion to Dismiss .....	15
IV. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Was Correct ...	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Tel., L.P. v. Miller</i> , 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Citizens for a Strong Ohio v. Marsh</i> , 123 F. App'x 630 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>City and County of Denver v. New York Trust Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 123 (1913) .....	15
<i>Clowdis v. Silverman</i> , 666 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>D.L. v. Unified School Dist. No. 497</i> , 392 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 9, 18
<i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> , 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	15, 16
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	15
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Coakley</i> , 671 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	15, 16
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971).....	19
<i>Rio Grande Community Health Center, Inc. v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Robinson v. Stovall</i> , 646 F.2d 1087 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	13
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Spargo v. New York State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	10, 11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Sprint Commc'ns v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	19
<i>Tony Alamo Christian Ministries v. Selig</i> , 664 F.3d 1245 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Composite State Bd. of Medical Examiners, State of Ga.</i> , 656 F.2d 131 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	13
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	15
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 2.1(A) .....	2
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 2.1(A)(5).....	2
Sup. Ct. Rule 10 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Notice of Substitution of Def., <i>Ariz. Attorneys for Criminal Justice v. Ducey</i> , No. 17-cv-01422, Dkt. 203 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2020) .....	5
Order, <i>Ariz. Attorneys for Criminal Justice v. Ducey</i> , No. 17-cv-01422, Dkt. 21 (D. Ariz. May 30, 2017) .....	4
R. Stern, E. Gressman, S. Shapiro, & K. Geller, Supreme Court Practice § 4.18 (11th ed. 2019) .....	16, 17
